	P. S. C. Ky. No2
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No1
INTER-COUNTY RURAL ELEC	TRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION
	Checked by HW
OF	Dec 10 1956
DANVILLE,	KENTUCKY
NEISON, BOYLE, CASEY, GARRARD, LARUE	J. LINCOLN, MARION, MERCER, JESSAMINE
Filed with PUBLIC SERV	ICE COMMISSION OF
KENTU	CKY
ISSUED DECEMBER 11 151	EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 29 , 19.37
	Inter-County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
ISPORTVED AND THEED	SUED BY Cooperative Corporation (Name of Utility)

Checked by M. Goodrich Dec. 14, 1951 mage

Neal Jackson, Manager

orm for Filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served
	Community, Town or City P. S. C. No. 2
	Original SHEET No.
nter-County R.E.C.C.	Cancelling P. S. C. No. 1
Name or Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET No.

er-County R.E.C.C.	Cancelling P. S. C. No	******
Name or Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET No.	***************************************
SCHEDULE A CLASSIFICATION O	OF SERVICE	
RESIDENTIAL AND FARM SERVICE		RATE R UNIT
PPLICABLE: Entire Territory Served.		
VAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to customers for general residentighting, incidental appliances, refrigerat		
<u>YPE OF SERVICE:</u> Single-Phase at available voltage or 115/2	30 volts.	
Next 40 kwh per month @	\$2 	5¢ per kwh 5¢ **
(a) The minimum charge under the above rational kva or less of transformer capacity is receptures more than 3 kva of transformer capacity of the minimum, 75¢ for each additional kva (b) The annual minimum charge for schools alls shall be \$20.00 per year except where apacity for anyone customer exceeds 3 kva. (c) If the transformer capacity for any capacity for	quired. Each customer who acity shall pay, in addition or fraction thereof required., churches and community the necessary transformer ustomer under (b) above	
(d) Under (a) energy will be supplied in a chedule set out above. Under (2) energy water schedule set out above except that the sed per month shall be billed at the rate of	ill be supplied under the first 40 kilowatt hours	,
PECIAL RULES: Service under this schedule limits individually ive horsepower (5 H.P.) or a total connected one half horsepower (72 H.P.); all subsevering this service.	ed load not in excess of seven	- <u>-</u>
ELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: In the event the current monthly bill is no ays from date of the bill, five percent (5%		N N N

December 11, 1951 DATE OF ISSUE.

DATE EFFECTIVE October 29, 1937

name of officer

Manager title

Denville, Kentucky

į	
Goodrich	gree.
≥	51
Chanked by	Dec 14

For Community, Town or City P. S. C. No. 2 Original Revised SHEET No. Revised SHEET No. 1 Name or Leading Corporation Cancelling P. S. C. No. 1 SEMEDULE AS CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to seasonal residential customers. PAPELICABLE: Single-phase 115/230 volts. RATES: First 40 kewh per month 8. 2.56 m over 200 m m m 8. 2.56 m over 200 m m m 8. 1.56 m 1.56 m Next 40 m m m 8. 2.56 m 1.56 m Over 200 m m m 8. 1.56 m NINIMUM CEARGE: The minimum annual charge under the above rate shall be \$20.00, provided that in case the customer requires more than 3 kva of transformer capacity the minimum annual charge shall be nine times the minimum monthly charge which would apply under Schedule A. DELIATED PAYMENT CHARGE: (a) If any cottage is occupied intermittenly throughout the year, service shall not be disconnected during periods of non-occupancy. (b) Service under this schedule limits individual motors up to and including five horsepower (5 H.P.) or a total connected load not in excess of seven and one half (7½ H.P.); all subject to the established rules covering this service.			FOF	0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.	
EMERIC GOUNTY R.E.C.C. Name or Bauing Corporation Cancelling P. S. C. No. 1 Cancelling P. S. C. No. 1 Revised SHEET No. RATE PER UNIT RATE PER UNIT RATE PER UNIT Applicable to seasonal residential customers. PER UNIT PER UNIT RATE PER UNIT PRATE PER UNIT PRATE PER UNIT PRATE PER UNIT Applicable to seasonal residential customers. 2.75 per 1 2.					
Cancelling P. S. C. Name or Issuing Corporation Coriginal Revised SHEET No.			{ f	riginal SHEE	2 ET No
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE EASONAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE PPLICABLE: Entire territory served. Availablity of SERVICE: Available to seasonal residential customers. TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase 115/230 volts. ATES: First 40 kwh per month 8		······	•	,	3
EASONAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE PPLICABLE: Entire territory served. WATLABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to seasonal residential customers. PYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase 115/230 volts. WATES: First 40 kwh per month 8. 2.75 per 1	Name or Issuing Corporation		{1	riginal SHEF	ET No
PER UNIT PPLICABLE: Entire territory served. VAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to seasonal residential customers. PIPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase 115/230 volts. ATES: First 40 kwh per month 6	GHEDULE AS CLAS	SSIFICATION OF	SERVICE	(4),4	कोर दर १७४४ अस्य सङ्ग्रह्म देवीनु के
Entire territory served. VAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to seasonal residential customers. ETPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase 115/230 volts. ATES: First 40 kwh per month 6	EASONAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE				RATE PER UNIT
	Entire territory served. AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to seasonal resident FYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase 115/230 volts. RATES: First 40 kwh per m Next 40 " " 120 " " 120 " " 0ver 200 " " AINIMUM CHARGE: The minimum annual charge under vided that in case the customer former capacity the minimum annual minimum monthly charge which wo DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: In the event the current month days from date of the bill, five special rot be disconnect (a) If any cottage is occupied service shall not be disconnect (b) Service under this scheduling five horsepower (5 H. excess of seven and one half (7)	onth @	te shall be \$2 than 3 kva of schedule A. paid within the side of the side of non-occupied within the side of solution of solutions connected loss	20.00, pro- trans- ses the lifteen (15 to the bi the year, cupancy, up to and ad not in	1.5¢ "

DATE OF ISSUE December 11, 1951

DATE EFFECTIVE October 29, 1937

menth day year

Danville, Kentucky

Inter	County	R.E.C.	C.	
 	Name or Is	~		 •

	(markenerity	•
Inter County R.E.C.C.	Cancelling P. S. C.	No
Name or Issuing Corporation	Original S	SHEET No
Schedule B CLASSIFIC	CATION OF SERVICE	
Commercial and Small Power Servi	ice	RATE PER UNIT

Entire territory served.

Availability of Service:

Available to Commercial and Small Power Customers.

Type of Service:

Applicable:

Single-phase and three-phase where available, at available voltage, or 115/230 volts.

Rates:

First	40	kwh	per	month	<u>@</u>	\$2.75	per l	nonth
Next	60	. 11	13	H.	@	4.5¢	per	KWH
ft	900	19	Ħ	11		2.5¢	11 1	1
11	2000	72	11	#	@	2.0¢	P1 1	
Over	3000	#	11	#	@	1.5¢	11 1	

Minimum Charge:

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$2.75 net where 3 kya or less of transformer capacity is required. Each customer who requires more than 3 kva of transformer capacity shall pay, in addition to the above minimum, 75¢ for each additional kwa or fraction thereof required.

Delayed Payment Charge:

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent (5%) will be added to the bill.

Terms:

In those cases where the customer is not located adjacent to three-phase lines of the Corporation, three-phase service will be rendered only after the following conditions are mets

5-11-62

DATE	OF	ISSITE	December	11.	1951
DALL	AT.	TOOLIT			

DATE EFFECTIVE

Danville, Kentucky

address

Checked by M. Goodrich Dec. 14, 1951 Mig.

Goodrich	No. Of Street
oy M.	1951
Checked	Dec 14

Form for Filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served.
	P. S. C. No. 2
	Original SHEET No. 4
Inter-County R. E. C. C.	Cancelling P. S. C. No. 1
Name or Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET No.

Revised SHEET	140
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
Schedule B - (Continued)	RATE PER UNIT
(1) The customer will give satisfactory assurance by means of a written agreement as to the character, amount, and duration of the business offered.	
(2) The customer will guarantee a minimum monthly bill for the three-phase service which will be computed on the basis of $1\frac{1}{2}$ percent of the additional investment, which includes the additional cost of transformers necessary to make three-phase service available. This minimum bill will be effective for a period of three (3) years from the date on which service commences. After this period the regular minimum monthly charge will be effective.	
(3) In no case, however, will the minimum bill for three phase service be less than the previously specified "minimum month-ly charge."	30 :
Special Rules:	
(a) Service under this schedule shall include lighting, incidental appliances, cooking, heating, and motors, all subject to the established rules and regulations covering this service.	
(b) Single-phase customers having their residences on the same premises may include residential service on the same meter.	·
(c) Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements can be met by a transformer having a capacity not to exceed 25 kva.	
(d) Service under this schedule is not available to seasonal customers unless otherwise provided for.	
(e) Single-phase power service is limited to a single	
motor not in excess of five horsepower (5 H.P.) capacity or a total connected motor load not in excess of seven and one-half horsepower ($7\frac{1}{2}$ H.P.)	
(f) Motor having a rated capacity in excess of five horsepower (5 H.P.) must be three-phase.	:

DATE OF ISSUE December 11, 1951

DATE EFFECTIVE October 29, 1937

menth day year

ISSUED BY

name of officer

Manager title

Danville, Klentucky address

200drich	N. S.
oy Μ.	1951
Concenso	Dec. 14.

Form for Filing Rate Schedules	For Entire Territory Served.			
	Community, Town or City			
	P. S. C. No. 2			
	Original SHEET No. 5			
Inter-County R. E. C. C.	Cancelling P. S. C. No. 1			
Name or Issuing Corporation	Original SHEET No.			

	CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	
Controlled We	ter Heater Service	RATE PER UNIT
lpplicable:		
	Entire territory served.	
vailability	of Service:	
service w	This schedule is available only to customers taking der Schedule A, Residential and Farm Service.	
ates:		
aces:		
	When a customer has installed and operates in regular use approved storage type of electric water heater, the rate edified as follows:	
17,522, 50 20,		
	1. Where an Electric Range is in Use	
	and the total usage for all service in any month is 500 kwh or more, the last 300 kwh will be billed at the rate of 1.1¢ per kwh. If the total usage for all service in any month is less than 500 kwh, only that portion of the total usage in excess of 200 kwh will be billed at the rate of 1.1¢ per kwh.	
· grander		
	2. Where no Electric Range is in Use	
	If the customer does not have an electric range and the	1.4
	total usage for all service in any month is 400 kwh or	Value of the second
	more, the last 300 kwh will be billed at the rate of 1.1g	
	- many finite - The Line district from the Court of the C	
	per kwh. If the total usage for all service in any month	
	is less than 400 kwh, only that portion of the total	
pecial Rules	is less than 400 kwh, only that portion of the total usage in excess of 100 kwh will be billed at the rate of 1.1¢ per kwh.	
pecial Rules	is less than 400 kwh, only that portion of the total usage in excess of 100 kwh will be billed at the rate of 1.1¢ per kwh.	
of an insu	is less than 400 kwh, only that portion of the total usage in excess of 100 kwh will be billed at the rate of 1.1¢ per kwh.	

DATE OF ISSUE December 11, 1951 DATE EFFECTIVE October 29, 1937

menth day year year Dkanville, Kentucky address ISSUED BY ... name of officer Manager title

ForE	ntire Te	rritory Served.
P.	S. C.	No. 2
~~*********************	Origin Revis	al SHEET No. 6
Cancelli	ng P. S. C.	No. 1
***************************************	Origin Revis	sal SHEET No.

Inter-County	R.	E.	C.	C.	
				corporation	*****************

CL/	S	SIFI	CA	TIC	ON	OF	SER	VI	CE
-----	---	------	----	-----	----	----	-----	----	----

Schedule A 1 = (Continued)

RATE PER UNIT

capacity. The capacity of the upper element shall not exceed twice that of the lower element. The lower element shall be placed to heat the whole tank and the upper element to heat only the upper part of the tank.

The lower element shall be controlled by a time switch which shall be set so that the lower element may operate for a maximum of 16 hours' use per day. The time switch will be furnished and maintained by the Corporation. The insulation and size of the tank, together with the size of the heating elements shall be approved by the Corporation.

5-11-

Checked by M. Goodrich Dec. 14, 1951 79.6.

DATE OF ISSUE December 11, 1951

ISSUED BY

address

COMMISSION

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Inter#County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Danville, Kentucky

Applicable to all Classes of Service

- 1. Application for Service: Each prospective member or customer desiring electric service may be required to sign cooperatives (herein after referred to as distributor) standard form of application for service or contract before service is supplied by the DISTRIBUTOR.
- 2. Deposit: A deposit or suitable guarantee not exceeding twice the average monthly bill may be required of any member or customer before electric service is supplied. DISTRIBUTOR may at its option return deposit to customer after one year. Upon termination of service, deposit may be applied by DISTRIBUTOR against unpaid bills of member or customer, and if any balance remains after such application is made, said balance shall be refunded to member or customer.
- 3. Point of Delivery: The point of delivery is the point, as designated by DISTRIBUTOR, on member or customer's premises where current is to be delivered to building or premises. All wiring and equipment beyond this point of delivery shall be maintained by the member or customer.
- 4. Member or Customer's Wiring -: Standards: All wiring of member or customer must conform to cooperative requirements and accepted modern standards, as exemplified by the requirements of the National Electrical Safety Code, and the National Electric Code.
- 5. Inspections: DISTRIBUTOR shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to inspect any installation before electricity is introduced or at any later time, and reserves the right to reject any wiring or appliances not in accordance with DISTRIBUTOR'S standards but such inspection or failure to inspect or reject shall not render DISTRIBUTOR liable or responsible for any loss or damage resulting from defects in the installation, wiring, or appliances, or from violation of DISTRIBUTOR'S rules or from accidents which may occur upon member or customer's premises.
- 6. Underground Service Lines: Members or customers desiring underground service lines from DISTRIBUTOR'S overhead system must bear the excess cost incident thereto. Specifications and terms for such construction will be furnished by DISTRIBUTOR on request.
- 7. Member or Customer's Responsibility for DISTRIBUTOR'S Property: All meter, service connections, and other equipment Turnished by DISTRIBUTOR, shall be, and remain, the property of DISTRIBUTOR. Member or customer, shall provide a space for and exercise proper care, to protect the property of DISTRIBUTOR on its premises and of the property of DISTRIBUTOR on its premises and of the property of DISTRIBUTOR. Sproperty, arising from neglect of member or customer to care for same the cost of necessary repairs or replacements shall be MAYd b6 1957 member or customer.

 PUBLIC SERVICE

- 8. Right of Access: DISTRIBUTOR'S identified employees shall have access to member or customer's premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of reading meters, testing, repairing, removing, or exchanging any or all equipment belonging to DISTRIBUTOR.
- 9. Billing: Bills will be rendered monthly and shall be paid within ten (10) days from date of bill at the office of DISTRIBUTOR. Failure to receive bill will not release customer from payment obligation. Should bills not be paid as above, the DISTRIBUTOR may at any time thereafter, upon five (5) days written notice to member or customer, discontinue service, or should the DISTRIBUTOR have to travel to the home or some other place to collect bills, a collect fee of not less than \$2.50 may be added to member or customer's bill.
- 10. Discontinuance of Service by DISTRIBUTOR: The DISTRIBUTOR may refuse to connect or may discontinue service for the violation of any of its Rules and Regulations, or for violation of any of the provisions of the SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES, or of the application of member or customer or contract with member or customer. DISTRIBUTOR may discontinue service to member or customer for the theft of current or the appearance of current theft devices on the premises of member or customer. The discontinuance of service by DISTRIBUTOR for any causes as stated in this rule does not release member or customer from his obligation to DISTRIBUTOR for payment of minimum bills as specified in application of member or customer or contract with member or customer.
- 11. Reconnection Charge: Whenever service has been discontinued by DISTRIBUTOR, as provided above, or whenever service has been discontinued for a period of 12 months or less for any other reason, a charge of not less than two dollars (\$2.00) may be collected by DISTRIBUTOR before service is restored.
- 12. Termination of Contract by Member or Customer; Member or customer who have fulfilled their contract terms and wish to discontinue service must give at least three (3) days written notice to that effect, unless contract specifies otherwise. Notice to discontinue service prior to expiration of contract term will not relieve member or customer from any minimum or guaranteed payment under any contract or rate.
- 13. Service Charges for Temporary Service: Member or customers requiring electric service for a period not exceeding ninety (90) days may be required by DISTRIBUTOR to pay all costs for connection and disconnection incidental to the supplying and removing of service. This rule applies to circuses, carnivals, fairs, temporary construction, and the like.

Interruption of Service: The DISTRIBUTOR will use reasonable diligence to provide a regular and uninterrupted supply of current, but in case the supply of current should be interrupted for any cause, DISTRIBUTOR shall not be liable for damages resulting therefrom.

15. Voltage Fluctuations Caused by Member of Caustomer: Flactric Pervice of must not be used in such a manner as to cause unusual fluctuations or disturbances to DISTRIBUTOR system. MSTRIBUTOR may require member or customer at his own expense, to install suitable apparatus which will redsonably limit such fluctuations.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

- 16. Additional Load: The service connection, transformers, meters, and equipment supplied by DISTRIBUTOR for each member or customer have definite capacity, and no addition to the equipment or load connected thereto will be allowed except by consent of DISTRIBUTOR. Failure to give notice of additions or changes in load and to obtain DISTRIBUTOR'S consent for same shall render the member or customer liable for any damage to any of DIS-TRIBUTOR'S lines or equipment caused by the additional or changed installation.
- 17. Standby and Resale Service: All purchased electric service (other than emergency or standby service) used on the premises of member or customer shall be supplied exclusively by DISTRIBUTOR, and the member or customer shall not directly or indirectly, sell, sublet, assign, or otherwise dispose of, the electric service or any part thereof, without permission of DISTRIBUTOR.
- 18. Notice of Trouble: Member or customer shall notify DISTRIBUTOR immediately should the service be unsatisfactory for any reason, or should there be any defects, trouble or accidents affecting the supply of electricity. Such notice, if verbal should be confirmed in writing.
- 19. Non-Standard Service: The member or customer shall pay the cost of any special installation necessary to meet his requirements for service at other than standard voltages, or for the supply of closer voltage regulation than required by standard practice.
- 20. Meter Tests: DISTRIBUTOR will, at its own expense, make periodical tests and inspections of its meters in order to maintain a high standard of accuracy. DISTRIBUTOR will make additional tests or inspections of its meters at the request of member or customer. It such tests show that the meter is accurate within 2%, slow or fast, no adjustment will be made in member or customer's bill and the testing charge of two dollars (\$2.00) per meter will be paid by member or customer. In case the test shows meter to be in excess of 2%, an adjustment shall be made in the member or customer's bill over/a period of not over ninety (90) days prior to date of such test, and cost of making test shall be borne by DISTRIBUTOR.
- 21. Billing Adjusted to Standard Periods: The demand charges and the blocks in the energy charges set forth in the rate schedules are based on billing periods of approximately one month. In the case of the first billing of new accounts, temporary service, (seasonal customers excepted), and final billings of all accounts (temporary service excepted) where the period covered by the billing involves fractions of a month, the demand charges and the blocks of the energy charge will be adjusted to a basis proportionate with the period of time during which service is extended.
- 22. Filing and Posting: A copy of these RULES AND REGULATIONS, TOGETHER WITH A COPY OF DISTRIBUTOR'S SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES, shall be kept open to inspection at the office of DISTRIBUTOR.

23. Scope: This SCHEDULE OF RULES AND REGULATIONS is a pout of all contracts for receiving electric service from Instributor, and applies to all service received from DISTRIBUTOR whether the service is dased upon contra agreement; signed application, or otherwise. 1957

MAY 6 1957

BY AW PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Page 4

- 24. Revisions: These RULES AND REGULATIONS may be revised, amended, supplemented, or otherwise changed from time to time. Such changes, when effective, shall have the same force as the present RULES AND REGULATIONS.
- 25. Conflict: In case of conflict between any provision of any rate schedule and the SCHEDULE OF RULES AND REGULATIONS, the rate schedule shall apply.
- 26. Date of Approval: These RULES AND REGULATIONS were approved by the Board of Directors of INTER-COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION at their regular board meeting on April 27, 1957.

